ORDINANCE NO. O-CC-17-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. O-CC-07-1

WHEREAS, Perry County Council Ordinance No. O-CC-07-1, passed March 22, 2007, provides the fees which may be charged by the Perry County Sheriff's Office for copying accident reports for the public; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department has requested that the fee be increased; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code §9-26-9-3 allows the fiscal body to set the fee which may be charged by the Perry County Sheriff's Office for copying accident reports for the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Perry County Council that the Perry County Sheriff's Office may charge, effective immediately upon passage of this Ordinance, Twelve Dollars (\$12.00) per copy to members of the public as a copying charge to make copies of accident reports.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any amounts collected by the Perry County Sheriff's Office for supplying a copy of an accident report shall be deposited into a separate account established and maintained by the Perry County Auditor and known as the Accident Report Account, which account may be utilized by the Perry County Sheriff as allowed by law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Perry County Council of Perry County, Indiana, this 26th day of January, 2017.

Steve Goodson

David A. Etienne

TTEST:

Pamela L. Goffinet, Aud

Danny nnes R. Flynn

Thomas L Hauser